/<l CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA
L NN PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT.
gl DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION
st.netersburg

www.stpete.org

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION
AFTER-THE-FACT VARIANCE REQUEST
PUBLIC HEARING

According to Planning and Development Services Department records, no Commission
Member has a direct or indirect ownership interest in real property located within 2,000
linear feet of real property contained within the application (measured by a straight line
between the nearest points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be
declared upon announcement of the item.

REPORT TO THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION FROM DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
SERVICES DIVISION, PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT, for Public
Hearing and Executive Action on Wednesday, February 2nd at 1:00 P.M. at Council Chambers,
City Hall, located at 175 5" Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida. The City’s Planning and
Development Services Department requests that you visit the City website at
www.stpete.org/meetings for up-to-date information.

CASE NO.: 21-54000093 PLAT SHEET: C-28
REQUEST: Approval of an after-the-fact variance to the waterfront yard and
side yard setbacks to allow a 3-foot-tall deck with a four-foot-high
open fence and an accessory structure (Tiki Hut) to remain.
OWNER: David and Kristeen Bulluck
1336 51st Avenue Northeast
Saint Petersburg, FL 33703
ADDRESS: 1336 51st Avenue Northeast
PARCEL ID NO: 04-31-17-72578-002-0460

ZONING: Neighborhood Suburban Single-Family (NS-1)


http://www.stpete.org/meetings

DRC Case No.: 21-54000093
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Structure Required Actual Variance | Magnitude
Setback Setback
Accessory Structure and Deck
Pool Deck 15 ft waterfront, 3‘-8”waterfront, 11°-4” 75%
(over 30 inches above 7°-6” interior 1°-11” right side waterfront, | waterfront,
ex?st?ng grade or the top of an side approx. 5'-6” side 74% side
existing seawall)
Accessory Structure 15-ft waterfront, 4’-7”’waterfront, 10’-5” 70%
(Tiki-hut) 7°-6” interior 1°-11” right side waterfront, | waterfront,
side approx. 5-6" side | 74% side
BACKGROUND:

The property consists of one platted lot of record (Lot 46, Block 2) of the Ponderosa of Shore
Acres Unit 3 Subdivision with a single-family residence constructed in 1973. The property is within

the boundaries of the Shore Acres Neighborhood.

The waterfront yard contains an in-ground pool, elevated deck with an open 4-foot fence and a
covered open-air structure (tiki-hut) at the rear of the property. According to the property card and
permit records the in-ground pool was constructed in 1977. A later permit was submitted by the
previous owner and approved to add a spa and paver deck in 2006 (Exhibit A). The approved
plans for the spa and deck, depict the setback for the deck as 10-feet from the seawall.

Exhibit A — Approved plans under BP06-06001374
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The current location of the deck extends beyond what is shown in the permit drawings that were
approved in 2006 and is approximately 3’-8” from the seawall. The required setback is 15-feet for
structures in the water-front yard, measured from the center of the seawall, including decks over
30 inches in height. The required side yard setback is 7.5 feet.




DRC Case No.: 21-54000093
Page 3 of 8

In addition to the deck there is an accessory structure (tiki-hut) also located in the waterfront and
interior side yards. The tiki hut is approximately 13-feet tall and is approximately 4’-7” from the
seawall and 1’-11” from the side property line. Accessory structures have a minimum setback of
15-feet from the seawall as well as a side setback of 7.5-feet. Neither the deck nor the tiki-hut
meet the required waterfront and side yard setbacks, thus they do not comply with City Code

(Exhibit B).

Exhibit B: Current Site plan
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A Codes Compliance case was initiated in January of 2021 regarding an over height hedge, deck
and fencing. The case was closed the following April as the inspector was not able to access the
site to verify the status of the violation in the waterfront yard.

The applicant purchased the subject property in August of 2020. The alterations made to the
home were completed by the previous owner. The applicant is requesting an after-the-fact
variance to allow a 3-foot tall deck with an open fence and accessory structure to remain in the
waterfront and interior side yards.

CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS: The Planning & Development Services Department staff
reviewed this application in the context of the following criteria excerpted from the City Code and
found that the requested variance is inconsistent with these standards. Per City Code Section
16.70.040.1.6 Variances, Generally, the DRC’s decision shall be guided by the following factors:

1. Special conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which
the variance is sought and which do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures
in the same district. Special conditions to be considered shall include, but not be limited to,
the following circumstances:

a. Redevelopment. If the site involves the redevelopment or utilization of an existing
developed or partially developed site.

The request involves the utilization of an existing developed site.

b. Substandard Lot(s). If the site involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming

lot(s) which is smaller in width, length or area from the minimum lot requirements of the
district.
This criterion is not applicable. The site has a lot width of 78.6-feet and approximately
9,397 square feet of lot area. The minimum lot width and area requirements for a property
zoned NS-1 is 75-feet wide and 5,800 square feet respectively. The subject lot exceeds
the minimum lot width and area requirements for the NS-1 Zoning District.

c. Preservation district. If the site contains a designated preservation district.

This criterion is not applicable. The subject property is not located in a designated
preservation district.

d. Historic Resources. If the site contains historical significance.
This criterion is not applicable. The subject property does not contain historic resources.

e. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant vegetation or other
natural features.

This criterion is not applicable.
f. Neighborhood Character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or

traditional development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and
other dimensional requirements.
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The subject property is a waterfront property that has an inground pool, raised deck and
tiki hut. The development pattern of the neighborhood of the surrounding properties
include in-ground pools and pool decks. Staff is unable to conclude whether any of the
surrounding properties have compliance issues with the setbacks or height for accessory
structures located in the waterfront yard due to access.

g. Public Facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public
facilities, schools, public utilities or hospitals.

This criterion is not applicable.
The special conditions existing are not the result of the actions of the applicant;

The alterations made to the home were completed before the applicant acquired the property.
The applicant and current property owner purchased the property in August of 2020, thus the
existing conditions are not the result of the applicant.

Owing to the special conditions, a literal enforcement of this Chapter would result in
unnecessary hardship;

It would take an extensive amount of effort and cost to bring the over height deck into
compliance. However, the tiki hut could be relocated to meet the required side setback of 7.5-
feet and waterfront setback of 15-feet for accessory structures, per NS code section
16.20.020.7.

Strict application of the provisions of this chapter would provide the applicant with no means
for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures;

Per Code Section 16.20.020.7. accessory structures have a required setback of 7.5-feet from
the interior side property line and 15-feet for the waterfront. Uncovered decks (more than 12
inches and less than 30 inches above existing grade or the top of an existing seawall) are
permitted to be 8-feet from the rear property line and 5-feet from the side property line.

The applicant is permitted to have both a pool deck and tiki hut or accessory structure in the
waterfront yard of the subject property, however both structures are required to meet the
required setbacks.

The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building, or other structure;

The requested variance is not the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land as the applicant is able to relocate the tiki-hut structure to meet the required
setbacks.

The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
chapter;

The granting of the variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose of the code but
may provide hardship for the applicant if they have to bring the deck into compliance.
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7. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to neighboring properties or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare; and,

Per Code Section 16.10.010.4., “the purpose of setbacks is to ensure that an effective
separation is provided between properties, structures and uses to foster compatibility, identity,
privacy, light, air and ventilation.”

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to public welfare. However it may be
injurious to neighboring properties as the tiki-hut structure may restrict visibility to the
waterway for the adjacent property owners.

It is also possible that the elevated deck could contribute to privacy issues for neighboring
properties and may also set precedence for other properties to also encroach into the
waterfront yard and side setbacks.

8. The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance;

The applicant has stated that the alterations made to the deck and the addition of the tiki-hut
were made by the previous owner and he believes that both structures have been in place for
over 15 years. The applicant also provided a copy of the Sellers Disclosure from when they
purchased the property in August 2020 where the former owner failed to disclose that there
was unpermitted work completed on the property.

The applicant has also noted in their application that there are other property owners in their
neighborhood that have extended their deck toward the seawall and encroach into the
setback. However non-conforming decks and structures on surrounding properties are not a
means to support approval of after-the-fact nonconforming structures relating to the subject
property.

9. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in
the same district, and no permitted use of lands, buildings, or other structures in adjacent
districts shall be considered as grounds for issuance of a variance permitting similar uses.

None were considered.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Shore Acres Civic
Association. The applicant has received (6) signatures of support and (1) letter of support. The
property owners who are in support of the request are shown in relation to the subject property
on the map below (Exhibit C).

Staff has also received one comment by email from a neighboring property owner who is in
support of the raised deck but not in support of the accessory structure (tiki-hut) located in the
waterfront yard.
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Exhibit C
(Neighboring properties in support of the request)

Legend
i\( - Subject Property

®, - Neighboring properties in support of the request

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on a review of the application according to the evaluation
criteria contained within the City Code, the Planning and Development Review Services
Department Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested after-the-fact variance.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.: Ifthe variance is approved consistent with the site plan submitted
with this application, the Planning and Development Services Department Staff recommends that
the approval shall be subject to the following:

1. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or
other applicable regulations.
2. Maximum impervious surface on the site must not exceed 60%, all plans submitted for

permitting on this site must show the extent of all improvements on site and the Impervious
Surface Ratio.

ATTACHMENTS: Application, Location Map, site plan, photographs, applicant's narrative,
signatures of support, Neighborhood Participation Report, Sellers Disclosure.
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Report Prepared By:
/s/ Candace Scoft 01/25/2022
Candace Scott, Planner | Date
Development Review Services Division
Planning & Development Services Department
Report Approved By:
[s/ Dave Goodwin 01/25/2022
Dave Goodwin, Interim Zoning Official Date

Development Review Services Division
Planning & Development Services Department

DG:CAS



Included in this packet:

VARIANCE

Application No.

List of Required Submittals

e Pre-Application
Meeting Notes

e Application

o Affidavit to Authorize
Agent

e General Information

e Narrative

e Neighborhood
Worksheet

e Public Participation
Report

Planning and
Development Services
Department

Development Review
Services

City of St. Petersburg
P.O. Box 2842
St. Petersburg, FL
33731-2842
727.893.7471

UPDATED: 03-24-2020
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Only complete applications will be accepted:

O O oo

O O

O
O

Completed variance application and narrative
Pre-application Meeting Notes
Affidavit to Authorize Agent, if Agent signs application

Application fee payment
(See fee schedule on Variance Application)

Public Participation Report

Proof that Notice of Intent to File was sent to Neighborhood
and Business Associations

2 copies of Site Plan or Survey of the subject property:
* Toscale on 8.5 x11”or 11”7 x 17” paper
* North arrow
» Setbacks of structures to the property lines
» Dimensions and exact locations of all property lines, structures,
parking spaces, trees, and landscaping

2 copies of Floor Plans:

* To scale on 8.5” paper

* Locations of all doorways, windows and walls (interior and

exterior)

« Dimensions and area of each room
2 copies of Elevation Drawings:

* On8.5"x117,8.5”x14”, or 117 x 17” paper

» Depicts all sides of existing & proposed structure(s)
Samples or a detailed brochure for new materials to be used

PDF of all above items (may be emailed to Staff Planner)

The following items are optional, but strongly suggested:

O
O

Neighborhood Worksheet
Photographs of the subject property and structure(s)

A Pre-Application Meeting is Required Prior to Submittal.
To schedule, please call (727) 892-5498.

Completeness review by City Staff



Pre-Application Meeting
Notes

Meeting Date: 10/22/2021 Zoning District: NS-1

Address/Location: 1 336 51 St AVG NE

To allow over height deck, fence and structure in the waterfront yard

Request:
Type of Application: Variance Staff Planner for Pre-App: CAS
Attendees: DaVvid M. Bulluck, Jennifer Bryla, Candace Scott

Neighborhood and Business Associations within 300 feet:

Assoc. Contact Name: Email: Phone:

SHORE ACRES CIVIC ASSN Gary Grudzinskas|garyg@grudzinskas.com

(See Public Participation Report in applicable Application Package for CONA and FICO contacts.)

Notes: Applicant purchased the home 1-year ago. Multiple renovations/ additions had been completed

by the previous owner including: the addition of a raised pool deck, a 4-ft fence constructed on top of a retaining

wall and a tiki hut located within the setback. Applicant is to get the signatures and support of the most affected

property owners. Staff has requested the applicant contact the City's Fire Rescue Department to gain information

on the minimum required distance of the tiki hut to the principal structure, staff will provide contact information

via email. Applicant to provide a site plan that includes the height of the fence, deck and tiki hut, measured from the natural

grade as well as photos of the site alterations involved in the request . The request includes 3 variances in total. The next submittal date is Nov. 8th

A notice of intent to file must be sent 10 days prior to submittal to the Shore Acres Neighborhood Association, CONA

and FICO.The contact information for both CONA and FICO can be found in the Variance application at

the bottom of the Public Participation Form. An appointment is required with the Staff Planner in order to submit.

City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
www.stpete.org/Idr
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VARIANCE

GENERAL INFORMATION
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Pre-application Meeting

All applicants are required to schedule a pre-application meeting two weeks prior to submittal of an
application. Meetings may be held via telecom. If an application is submitted without a pre-application
meeting, and the application is deemed to be incomplete or incorrect, the application may be delayed. Please
contact Iris Winn to schedule: 727-892-5498.

Public Participation Report

All applicants are required to contact the applicable Neighborhood Association President, Business
Association, CONA and FICO, a minimum of 10-days prior to filing the application and complete the Public
Participation Report prior to submittal of an application. Applications without the Public Participation Report
will not be accepted. The contact information will be provided to the applicant by staff at the pre-application
meeting. Reports may be updated and resubmitted up to 10-days prior to the scheduled public hearing.

Commission Review

By applying to the Commission, the applicant grants permission for Staff and members of the Commission
to visit the subject property to evaluate the request. Applicants with special requests related to timing of site
visits should advise Staff in writing at the time of application submittal. Any Code violations found by the City
Staff or the Commission members during review of the subject case will be referred to the Codes Compliance
Assistance Department.

Legal Notification

All applications made to the Commission are required by Florida Statute and City Code to provide public
notification of requested variances, reinstatements of grandfathered uses, and redevelopment plans. The
applicant will be required to post a sign on the subject property and send via the U.S. Postal Service by
“Certificate of Mailing” notification letters to all property owners within 300-feet of the subject property. The
City will provide one (1) original notification letter, a list of properties, mailing labels, sign, and procedures to
complete the posting of the sign and the notification of property owners. These legal notifications must be
completed by the dates noted on the Commission schedule with verification of mailing and sign posting
returned to Staff within seven (7) days of the meeting date.

Public Hearing
Applications appropriate for public hearing will be heard by the Commission on the dates listed on the

Commission schedule. The public hearings begin at 2:00 P.M. and will be held temporarily at the Sunshine
Center (Auditorium), located at 330 5" Street North. All proceedings are quasi-judicial. Therefore, it is
required that the property owner or authorized representative attend the hearing.

Commission Approvals

If approved by the Commission, permits, inspections, business taxes, and certificates of occupancy are
required, when applicable. All conditions of approval must be completed and approved by the date specified
in the report. Failure to satisfy these requirements will invalidate the approval of the request. Approval of a
request by the Commission or POD (person officially designated) does not grant or imply other variances
from the City Code, FEMA regulations, or other applicable codes. Applicants are advised to contact the
Construction Services and Permitting Division at (727) 893-7231 to determine if any other regulations may
affect a given proposal.

Page 5 of 9 City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
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VARIANCE

NARRATIVE (pace 1)

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be
accepted. Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

Street Address: 1336 51st Ave NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33703 | Case No.: 04-31-17-72578-002-0460
Detailed Description of Project and Request:

1. What is unique about the size, shape, topography, or location of the subject property? How do these
unique characteristics justify the requested variance?

Please see responses to No. 3 and 4.

2. Are there other properties in the immediate neighborhood that have already been developed or utilized
in a similar way? If so, please provide addresses and a description of the specific signs or structures

being referenced.
Throughout St. Petersburg and within a 2 mile radius of our home, there are numerous tiki huts that exist next to houses, over docks and by seawalls. There are

also numerous pool decks and patio decks that are built to create an even walking surface towards the seawall.

3. How is the requested variance not the result of actions of the applicant?
In approximately 2006, the previous homeowner performed extensive home renovations and additions. In 2006, the previous owner had a permit issued

for a new pool where the pool deck was to be located 10' from the sea wall. It is believed after obtaining the final on this permit, the previous owner performed

additional unpermitted work that included extending the pool deck & level walking surface approx. 7' towards the seawall and added a tiki hut. The extended pool deck and

level walking surface with a retaining wall, and the tiki hut have existed for approximately 15 years. We purchased the home in August of 2020.

At that time, the previous owner produced disclosures and a survey containing misrepresentations that all work to the house was permitted and not in violation of any

set backs. We did not discover the truth of these misrepresentations until after we purchased the home. The removal of these structures will cost tens of

thousands of dollars and diminish the value of our home as well as the surrounding homes.




VARIANCE

NARRATIVE (pace 2

All applications for a variance must provide justification for the requested variance(s) based on the criteria set forth by
the City Code. It is recommended that the following responses by typed. lllegible handwritten responses will not be
accepted. Responses may be provided as a separate letter, addressing each of the six criteria.

ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA MUST BE ANSWERED.

APPLICANT NARRATIVE

4. How is the requested variance the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property? In
what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?

The current pool deck and level walking surface with a retaining wall and tiki hut have existed for 15+ years. The walking surface and pool deck does not obstruct the view of the waterfront.

We have complied with City Code in maintaining a 48" open fence that is located along the edge of the pool deck which does not obstruct the view of the waterfront.

Further, we have removed all plants and hedges that were planted by the previous owner that blocked the view of the waterfront. The removal of the pool deck will require a

significant amount of construction and disruption in the neighborhood that will also be at substantial cost. There are no current code complaints by any neighbors related to the tiki hut,

pool deck and level walking surface with retianing wall, or fence. As the tiki hut, level walking surface with pool deck and retaining wall , and 48" open fence currently exist,

they are visually appealing, and increase the value of the home which helps to increase other home values in the neighborhood.

5. What other alternatives have been considered that do not require a variance? Why are these
alternatives unacceptable?

Please see responses to No. 3 and 4.

6. In what ways will granting the requested variance enhance the character of the neighborhood?
Please see responses to No. 3 and 4.
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
REPORT

Application No.

In accordance with LDR Section 16.70.040.1.F., “It is the policy of the City to encourage applicants to meet with residents
of the surrounding neighborhoods prior to filing an application for a decision requiring a streamline review or public hearing.
Participation in the public participation process prior to required public hearings will be considered by the decision-making
official when considering the need, or request, for a continuance of an application. It is not the intent of this section to require
neighborhood meetings, (except when the application is for a local historic district) but to encourage meetings prior to the
submission of applications for approval and documentation of efforts which have been made to address any potential
concerns prior to the formal application process.*

NOTE: This Report may be updated and resubmitted up to 10 days prior to the scheduled Public Hearing.
APPLICANT REPORT

Street Address: 1336 51st Ave NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33703

1. Details of techniques the applicant used to involve the public

(a)Dates and locations of all meetings where citizens were invited to discuss the applicant's proposal
On October 9 and 10, 2021, Applicant personally met with, explained the requested variance, and provided a copy of this completed variance application with each neighbor listed
on the Neighborhood Worksheet. At that time, the attached signatures were obtained.

(b) Content, dates mailed, and number of mailings; including letters, meeting notices, newsletters, and other
publications
October 27, 2021, Notice of intent was emailed to CONA and the Shore Acres Civic Assoc.

On October 28, 2021, Notice of intent was sent via registered mail to FICO

(c) Where residents, property owners, and interested parties receiving notices, newsletters, or other written materials
are located

See addresses on neighborhood worksheet as well as addresses on the attached Notices of Intent.

2. Summary of concerns, issues, and problems expressed during the process
See response to 1(a)

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE

A minimum of ten (10) days prior to filing an application for a decision requiring Streamline or Public Hearing approval,
the applicant shall send a copy of the application by email to the Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA) (c/o
Judy Landon at variance@stpetecona.org), by standard mail to Federation of Inner-City Community Organizations
(FICO) (c/o Kimberly Frazier-Leggett at 3301 24t Ave. S., St. Pete 33712) and by email to all other Neighborhood
Associations and/or Business Associations within 300 feet of the subject property as identified in the Pre-Application
Meeting Notes. The applicant shall file evidence of such notice with the application.

o Date Notice of Intent to File sent to Associations within 300 feet, CONA and FICQO: October 27 & 28, 2021
o Attach the evidence of the required notices to this sheet such as Sent emails.

Page 9 of 9 City of St. Petersburg — One 4" Street North — PO Box 2842 — St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2842 — (727) 893-7471
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EXHIBIT “A”

Surveys
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EXHIBIT “B”

Notices of Intent




October 27, 2021

Via Email: garyg@agrudzinskas.com
Mr. Gary Grudzinskas
Shore Acres Civic Association

Re:  Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
1336 51° Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703
Dear Mr. Grudzinskas:
Please accept this Notice of Intent to File a VVariance Application for my homesteaded residence
located at 1336 51% Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703. The application seeks a variance of
the setback area along the waterfront yard for improvements made by the previous homeowner in
approximately 2006. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

/s/ David Bulluck

David M. Bulluck

www.BulluckLawGroup.com

Bulluck Legal Center Tel: (813) 988-7800
306 Bullard Parkway Fax: (813) 988-7878
Temple Terrace, FL 33617


mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com
www.BulluckLawGroup.com

From: David Bulluck

To: ar rudzinskas.com

Subject: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 10:12:00 PM
Attachments: Ltr - NOI Shore Acres Civic Assoc 10.27.2021.pdf

Good evening, Mr. Grudzinskas:

Please see the attached Notice of Intent to File a Variance Application. Please confirm receipt of this

email. Thank you.
Sincerely,

David M. Bulluck, Esgq.

Bulluck Legal Center
306 Bullard Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33617
Tel: (813) 988-7800
Fax: (813) 988-7878

Website: www.BullucklawGroup.com
Email: David@BullucklawGroup.com

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: This electronic mail transmission may contain PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL attorney-client information intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named above.
If you are not the intended recipient of this electronic mail transmission, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination or copying of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify us by telephone (813) 988-
7800, and destroy the original. Thank you.


mailto:david@bullucklawgroup.com
mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com
http://www.bullucklawgroup.com/
https://www.facebook.com/personalinjurylawyerstampa
http://www.bullucklawgroup.com/
mailto:David@BulluckLawGroup.com

BuLLUCK LAwW GROUP

PERSONAL INJURY & TRIAL LAW ——

October 27, 2021

Via Email: garyg@agrudzinskas.com
Mr. Gary Grudzinskas
Shore Acres Civic Association

Re:  Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
1336 51° Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703
Dear Mr. Grudzinskas:
Please accept this Notice of Intent to File a VVariance Application for my homesteaded residence
located at 1336 51% Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703. The application seeks a variance of
the setback area along the waterfront yard for improvements made by the previous homeowner in
approximately 2006. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

/s/ David Bulluck

David M. Bulluck

www.BulluckLawGroup.com

Bulluck Legal Center Tel: (813) 988-7800
306 Bullard Parkway Fax: (813) 988-7878
Temple Terrace, FL 33617



mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com




From: Microsoft Outlook

To: ar rudzinskas.com

Subject: Relayed: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 10:12:58 PM
Attachments: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application.msa

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the destination server:
garyg@grudzinskas.com (garyg@grudzinskas.com) <mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com>
Subject: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application


mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MICROSOFTEXCHANGE329E71EC88AE4615BBC36AB6CE41109EBCECC090
mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com

Notice of Intent to File Variance Application

		From

		David Bulluck

		To

		garyg@grudzinskas.com

		Recipients

		garyg@grudzinskas.com



mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com
mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com
mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com

From: Gary Grudzinskas

To: David Bulluck

Subject: Re: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
Date: Thursday, October 28, 2021 4:28:31 PM

Hi David,

Received but we are not a homeowners association so I'm not sure you need to notify the
Shore Acres Civic Association.

Thanks, Gary
On Wed, Oct 27, 2021 at 10:12 PM David Bulluck <david@bullucklawgroup.com> wrote:

Good evening, Mr. Grudzinskas:

Please see the attached Notice of Intent to File aVariance Application. Please confirm receipt of
this email. Thank you.

Sincerely,

David M. Bulluck, Esqg.

Bulluck Legal Center

306 Bullard Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33617
Tel: (813) 988-7800

Fax: (813) 988-7878


mailto:garyg@grudzinskas.com
mailto:david@bullucklawgroup.com
mailto:david@bullucklawgroup.com
http://www.bullucklawgroup.com/

October 27, 2021

Via Email: variance@stpetecona.org
Ms. Judy Landon
Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA)

Re:  Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
1336 51° Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703
Dear Ms. Landon:
Please accept this Notice of Intent to File a VVariance Application for my homesteaded residence
located at 1336 51% Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703. The application seeks a variance of
the setback area along the waterfront yard for improvements made by the previous homeowner in
approximately 2006. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

/s/ David Bulluck

David M. Bulluck

www.BulluckLawGroup.com

Bulluck Legal Center Tel: (813) 988-7800
306 Bullard Parkway Fax: (813) 988-7878
Temple Terrace, FL 33617


mailto:variance@stpetecona.org
www.BulluckLawGroup.com

From: David Bulluck

To: variance@stpetecona.org

Subject: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 10:11:00 PM
Attachments: Ltr - NOI CONA 10.27.2021.pdf

Good evening, Ms. Landon:
Please see the attached Notice of Intent to File a Variance Application. Thank you.
Sincerely,

David M. Bulluck, Esq.

Bulluck Legal Center
306 Bullard Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33617
Tel: (813) 988-7800
Fax: (813) 988-7878

Website: www.BullucklawGroup.com
Email: David@BullucklawGroup.com

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING: This electronic mail transmission may contain PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL attorney-client information intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named above.
If you are not the intended recipient of this electronic mail transmission, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination or copying of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify us by telephone (813) 988-
7800, and destroy the original. Thank you.


mailto:david@bullucklawgroup.com
mailto:variance@stpetecona.org
http://www.bullucklawgroup.com/
https://www.facebook.com/personalinjurylawyerstampa
http://www.bullucklawgroup.com/
mailto:David@BulluckLawGroup.com

BuLLUCK LAwW GROUP

PERSONAL INJURY & TRIAL LAW ——

October 27, 2021

Via Email: variance@stpetecona.org
Ms. Judy Landon
Council of Neighborhood Associations (CONA)

Re:  Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
1336 51° Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703
Dear Ms. Landon:
Please accept this Notice of Intent to File a VVariance Application for my homesteaded residence
located at 1336 51% Ave NE, St. Petersburg, Florida 33703. The application seeks a variance of
the setback area along the waterfront yard for improvements made by the previous homeowner in
approximately 2006. Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.
Sincerely,

/s/ David Bulluck

David M. Bulluck

www.BulluckLawGroup.com

Bulluck Legal Center Tel: (813) 988-7800
306 Bullard Parkway Fax: (813) 988-7878
Temple Terrace, FL 33617



mailto:variance@stpetecona.org




From: Microsoft Outlook

To: variance@stpetecona.org

Subject: Relayed: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application
Date: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 10:11:38 PM
Attachments: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application.msa

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the destination server:
variance@stpetecona.org (variance@stpetecona.org) <mailto:variance@stpetecona.org>
Subject: Notice of Intent to File Variance Application


mailto:/o=ExchangeLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=MicrosoftExchange329e71ec88ae4615bbc36ab6ce41109ebcecc090
mailto:variance@stpetecona.org

Notice of Intent to File Variance Application

		From

		David Bulluck

		To

		variance@stpetecona.org

		Recipients

		variance@stpetecona.org
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EXHIBIT “C”

Photos Showing Condition at Time of
Purchase from Previous Owner






















EXHIBIT “D”

Photos Showing Current Condition




























EXHIBIT “E”

2006 Pool Permit




2006-Jun-14 08:12 PM Progress Energy 7278939214

=3

171

June 14,2006

RE: 1336 51" Ave NE
St Petersburg, Fl.

Proposed swimming pool construction — no conflict

Dear Goff Pools, Inc:

Progress Energy has checked its facilities at the above referenced address(s) and has
found no conflict with our facilities and the location of the pool. Therefore, we offer
no obiéction to the proposed construction according to the drawing you bave provided.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call Dawn
Wallace at 727-893-9285. We at Progress Energy are committed to excellence in
customer service and satisfaction, and we look forward to continuing to serve your
needs.

Sipcerely,

oT, PE T';*E:%QE%L)QB‘
CITY (?f%\a’ EWED FOR \
CODE COMPL IANCE \

) GA
LDG {M}P{Wd{,ﬂ ( 4
Mol { Le2C ‘
(ymecH |, GRS s g

JUN 73 2006
wrmm TAWORSKI W‘:

R MM
MMW,—‘M—.

Progress Energy 24-hour Customer Service: 800.700.8744
2501 25" Street North To report an outage: 800.228.8485
St. Petersburg, FL 33713



City of St. Petersburg
Construction Services & Permitting
www.stpete.org

NOTICE TO SWIMMING POOL
OWNERS & CONTRACTORS

(effective date 8/17/04)

l, insert name) AR M Q S BQAU'—k\\q) B A
residingat _1 286 ST - Aus NS -
onthisdate ST Pete hereby request a permit fo build a swimming pool by

(contractors’ name/company)  Co$ £ 'S Poo TN

Be so advised that prior to final inspection, completion and use of the pool, the following
regulations shall be met.

The private residential swimming pool specifications of the Florida State Statutes, Florida Building Code and
St. Petersburg City Code requires a residential swimming pool, hot tub, or non-portable spa containing water-
over 18 inches deep to meet the pool safety feature requirements.

Unless the pool is equipped with a safety cover complying with the specifications of American Society for
Testing and Materials standard F-1346-91. The pool must be isolated from access to the home by a batrier
at least 4 feet high installed around the perimeter of the pool. The barrier shall not have any gaps or openings
that can allow a child to crawl under, squeeze through or climb over the barrier and must be placed no less
than 20 inches from the waters edge. Gates located in the pool barrier must open outwards away from the
pool and shall be equipped with a self-closing and self-latching locking device located on the pool side of the
gate and no less than 54 inches from the bottom of the gate. The barrier must be separate from any fence,
wall, or other enclosure surrounding the yard unless the fence, wall or other enclosure or portion thereof s
situated on the perimeter of the pool and meets the pool barrier requirements. Where a wall of a dwelling
serves as part of the barrier one of the following shall apply. All doors and first floor windows with a'sill height
of less than 48 inches providing direct access from the home to the pool must be equipped with a hard wired
or plug in type exit alarm that has a minimum sound pressure rating of 85 decibels at 10 feet, the alarm shall
sound immediately upon opening the window or door unless the temporary by pass mechanism, allowing
deactivation for no more than 15 seconds and located at least 54 inches above the threshold of the door, is
activated, or; All doors providing direct access from the home to the pool must be equipped with a self-closing,
self-latching device with a positive mechanical latching/locking device installed at least 54 inches above the
threshold of the door.

According to Florida statues, failure to comply with these requirements may.be a misdemeanoriof:the; iécond

degree, punishable by imprisonment for up to 60 days or a fine of !@ﬁ-fféﬁ—?ﬁ’g@”}ﬁ“e‘“)(ééb"’f"fghéj} no penalty shall

be imposed if within 45 days after arrest or issuance of a summong or notiés o igppsar thei pédl is equipped

with at least one of the aforementioned safety features and the responsible perso foﬁends a drowning

prevention education program developed by the Florida Depor‘rm%m‘ of Health. “%/1/¥ 0
%

These requirements are the responsibility of the contractor.

D

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE OWMER'S

Wr_b@ TN PLBG  DOGAS
OYMECH  \GXBLEC 1w 93 2006

i /
oot D @t f/ﬂ"
CONTRACTOR'S NAME/PLEASE PRINT OWNER'S

Rev. 8/24/2004
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- NOTE: No insfruménts of recotd reflecting easemen?s. rights-of-way, and/or
ownership were furnished this Surveyor, except as shown.

This property lies within Flood Zone_A9 __ as depicted on Flood Insurance

Rate Map Community Panel # 125148 00098 Dated: _'__Sep. 30, 1983
" (Base Flood Elev: 9.001) ) _— .
s -~ GENERAL-NOTES: W elevations are shown, suci elevalions are based on N.GV.D.
. 1929 (MSL=0.00"). : :
' 2o  BENCHMARK:

[ ] |
SCALE: \"-3c'  BASIS OF BEARINGS: Record Plat

Lot L6, Block 2, PONDEROSA OF SHORE ACRES UNIT 3, according
to- the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 69, Page 89,
Public Records of Pinellas County, Florida.

<

BOUNDARY SURVEY:

-
FoS RS

e AL A8 EHE

DET DK .( i \ rbe was- 1ot a‘v‘nvj | . -
* 3035 B . Brevral . . - "
P o N
fiawr ] N
4. = T ﬁ deo ¥ o Wizea,
ﬂ'gmm.‘&'.ux\{ g

'O + Pdto “ A-—l

N [ “e

o .

-

| =ovy, MNY'--“L\‘ZY
VRt g .

a ogggem HAB BEEN REvEIvL)
/-

e ) Agcsmes 15
W, ,1 Qi 4/ 4/,,1/,»,
O\ 7

X0

- U
4 etk
rease,

[T
& [y
) 0s20' romu M ¥, AN .
wEesT (..’ g .. ) o,
SUNUSR A PERET 77-_:?—:.—.-"' gt s R '_'__;_'i;._;:;_
S L.00 Covfeons |30 S0 ooy o0 e e
DET DI T, d ce 5%.!,1_‘0", :’ ’/(‘
* 3ome o Arma,ae "0
€= 397,200 a

WA TER WA

(R)=RECORD, (M)=MEASURED, (FIR)=Fd. IRON ROD, (SIR)=SET IRON ROD, (CM)=CONC. MONUMENT

TARGET LAND SURVEYING INC.
3665 EAST BAY DRIVE, SUITE 204-143

SURVEY NOT VALID UNLESS
EMBOSSED WITH SURVEYORS SEAL.

N
o 3 PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFIED TO: LARGO, FLORIDA 34641 PH: (813) 448-1846
g @35% g::‘;ys:: a;::\g;gg am i here‘by certify that the survey represented hereon meets
g F\t% gﬁi"'gﬁ:ﬁ Z}t%:m a By x\:mr::‘ ;;i::::;;; rg%\:;;emems of Chapter 21 HH-6, Florida
i} o ' N - ‘ . Field Survey__2[2_6/_"_2_q '

PhilipC. Stock, RLS #3035 Fe#_ 67-A Pg 3L

7 2
DATE OF cémnncmou: Job #__300925-3X

i O

ONV e
e
DUNESHA 54 7]

-
o108
% et o g
S



https://f.?,'~1.lr

SRS

—

ME-E MRS

BRED+ 1AM
Res

VO e W

e

N

¥ Existuog

SYLEera

_3( FILTER PUMP

SITE DIRECTIONS
SEWER /
WATER

GAS

CONFLICT __
FENCE
TREES

ACCESS

PERMISSION _

WELLPOINTS
TIEBACKS ___
SIDE CLEAR _

OVERHEAD
CLEARANCE

SPRINKLERS _

BEAM ELEVATION N e
DIG BY:
SHAPE
DEPTH
COPING ___
CAP TILE

SURFACE AREA

PERIM

\\ jfySlZE X X
CAPACITY GAL

TILE
STEP TILE N

| RALL LADDER SWIM omkx___

SKIMMER MAIN DRAIIQ\ STUB OUT
; WASTE VALVES

RETURNS

CHLORINATOR

™ TIMER ELEC LIGHTS
9929999202929 9299909929500 99200000

s L OO MO BEAM:

ElevRBISE 10 e 367 cAapAC. 4SO GAL.
ETs 2 MAIN — BLOWER é\_ﬁﬁ___
BOOSTER PUMP 2+ © A D vearer _ 200 W&

v E TYY ¥ e T
e s TEE R
FOREELESS

SN MAIN EQUIP

START CHEMS. i_"“)___cg:
DECK FinisH PEVER §

DECK @Mi"L
GLASS BLOCK 20 %i‘m‘g”ﬁ

EXTRAS:

FBER OPTICS: — M 9

727-328-0716

8RS Pools, NG,

- State Cert.
b | /ﬁ/ New Construction CPC044078
B aa—————— i £d Custom POOLS
to ooﬁ %: gg@;@:g v NR § MRS %QAU“HQ Y\ pHONE
Do NI BLOG <o &JT ) ;:,ngr >@AS sooress 1236 57 st AUS. \OE -
( )MECH! ?32%—%@ orv S Pete sweE L. B3707F
}Mmﬁ sus. 2o 80 S ORA Lot _ b BLOCK __ 2=
L,f\b:W‘K?RSN DATE
VAd ) CUST. SIGNATURE:
e DRAWN BY: DATE: REF #:
PLOT PLAN Ao |[b/IoROb [62-022-1
1/8” = 1'0”




GENERAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

«design, const. & workmanship shall be In conformity

SPECIAL SPA REQUIREMENTS

~max, watér depth 4', max, seat depth 28° max,
-floor slops 1:12.

=steps: min, tread 10°x12°, 7° min, riser, 12° max,
riser except the bottorn step may be 14° if it Is the

-slides shall meet the manufactures Installation requirements, ssat. Intarmediate traad & risers to be uniform If the spa

> FLOWTHAU $PA
i No mmﬂ SKMMER REQUIRED wi the req.of ANSUNSPI 3, ANSUNSPI 4, ANSI/NSPI 8, &
, TYPICALGR FOR# 3 FOR SPAWITH ANSINSPI 8 basad on the pool type.
SKIMMER REBAR, 2 OUTWITH {NDEPENDENT * 328 NSPI for diving water envelopes.
i ¥ECUTO PUMP PILTRATION SYSTEM
: «antry/exit req, at the shallow end & deep end f over
<. - . AL 5 deap, acceptable are stalrs (10" min. tread w/ 240
~ : S OFTIONAL DECK W/ oPTIGiAL $q. Inch min. area, 12* max. fiser w/ Infermediate treads
., OPTIONAL 12/ LOHT ‘ & u?sm unl;oor:r_;). ‘Laddoz} )undor water seats & swim-
WITRANS, %°BRASS : outs (max, 20° below water). ,
OR PYC (SEENATES) STEPS OPTIONAL «clrculation systems, components & equip. shall comply
NO LIMITATIONS TO . KI NSF 5?& s 1 12 hure
‘MANORAINS  SHAPE EXCEPT FOR «the max, turnover rate s
% [ gﬁnm {TAPER DIVING «filters shall have an alr release & pressure gage,
S 8] [ pcomncenores . -pumps 3 h.p. & less shall mest ansl/ul1081 corroslon
: CIRCULATION resistant w/ stralner & meet the reg. flow.
SIM-UT OR LASOER ENTRY REQUIRED LINE * -gurface skimmers sh{all T{m NSF 50 & there shall be one
o ‘ £0 for every 800 sq, R of surface area.
REQUIRED (9R¥ ¢ CU) (reg roTEN ’?ﬁp”zﬁ‘?fo‘é’sﬁe’é‘ﬁ%’éa -return Inlsts shall be a min. of one for evary 300 sq. .
L) WHERE DEFTH OVER VENT o' . -heater shall mest ansl-221.56 or ul1261 or ul559,
Tl .y EOEFEXENTER un » LIOHTING & BONDING SAUE AS * dlsinfectant equlp. shall comply w/ NSF 50.
T : ' -pressure test plping at 35 PS! for 15 mins, or meet local.
‘L——-—J RAIL OPTIONAL »NQ UMWAT)ONQ ON SHAPE code ¥ greator'
GENERAL SPA PLA
GENERAL POOL PLAN usrny -
. /e =1 ' -
SAMPLE ONLY. EACH APPLICATION FOR PERMIT SHALL Ly
BE BASED ON A TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD OF 80 ft.
POOL VOL. 15000 GALLONS | N
. -
£ M EXCEPT FOR ‘PUMP: STARITE P4EASD, % H.P 40 GPM @ 60’ TURN - |
oLOPIG RNIEs Tt & szaNsm e ne OVER: 40 X 60=2400 16000/2400=6.25 HOURS — LNE OF
' -] VENT LINE TO DUAL CRADE
- ey pe—— renrem e FILTER: STARITE PTM5°. 50 GPM CAPACITY MNN DRA‘Ns
o MAIN DRAIN: HAYWARD SP1035AVS A
b ‘I . VENT DETAIL
Lo e CLEANER: HAYWARD VAC LOC TOTT
EXCEPTION: ROPEAND » - 1 %" 20 0PN -
. FLOATS IMSTALLED ¥ . Radlue VENT SCREEN: HAYWARD SP1026
LESS THAK 4'4* ' ~
7 Max - 13X 200PM
1 0 Mex, .
f e 11.0¢ Max e s00rm —s)
o3 »
1
1 ‘e - ) '
: 2 00PM o ,
, ; o ‘
POOL SECTION DETAIL | Q{_’,g pooL |
14w g 2 40PN ==mtd 20 0rM wd,
(=
PAVERS OR ,
1 {Mi.) GONE, — ER
oFTaKAL ‘ ’;m(:nu WESH —1 [. (HOK-sLIP) [ we
J 1 . .
L B ‘2:::)\‘.1212:‘.-_!::':::'.::::2:2:-} ? RERRRERERERY
: _ 1A RAPH =y
. Y 8" e hORL NN IPE SIZING CHART (MAX
Nebt? o tooting e~ PIPE_SUCTION PRESSURE twsnopi
4 wi2-#3 bars beam & *7°
L Y bar optional FINISH ¥1° 1% 50GPM  65GPM
{-#5 bar 8 "~ WARSITEOR Py 83 105 b= 1%° VENT LINE
8" min‘wall & floor thickness 3500 psi (min.) conc., #3 bars ———msssmsmgmend i‘” oreo 2% 118 147
n > GCRIGATE ¥ 184 230
on 12' Eantars sither way, tle alt, Intersections 15" min, p 317 396
overlap, 2' min, covarage on steel w/ concrete to ASTM
-A15,A16, ASTM A305 RESIDENCE

I8 operated Intermittently t shall have & ons hour tume
. over if continuous a six hour tumnover.
*Max; temperature 104 degraes.

-mest ANSI/NSPI article XVl safety Instruction/safety signs,

*pressure test plping at 35 PSI for 15 mins. or mest local
cods if graater,

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

s LA

“wiring & bonding & all elactrical to comply w/ chapter 27,

FL. bullding code, -

=no outlet or ovarhead power within 10° if within 15 protect

by GFl, transformer min. 10' from pool, &' above water, |
box 4' from pool, brass to | box or transformer whichsver
first axcopt where PVC Is approved.

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE R4101

' The pool contractor s respensible for fumnishing all detall
deslign requirements for each individual pool In accordance
w/ the FL. bullding code, and all const. shall meet all
applicable codes including plumbing, elecirical and gas.
Piping shall be SCH, 40 PVC, NSFpw, max. pressuire

Is

velocity 10 FPS, suction 8-8 FPS. The pool plan shall show

the design plumbling as per the sample w/ the Information

req. shown. Malin draln plumbing shall be two drains separated

by 3’ w/ approved ANSI/ASME A112,19.8M covers. As an
alternate the approved drains may be placed on different
planes. The two drains shall have a.common suclion

line: Suction grates may be used if approved at & max. of
1 % FPS and the suction piping Is recessed from the grate
The distance equal to the suction pipe size. In addition a
safety vacuum release systern must be Installed. This may
consist of an alr release system. The vent pipe shall be
tied to the main draln lines, slzed the same as the main
drain suction lins and brought back to the filter location,
sibowed up and over w/ a grate for protection and labeled
"safety vent", Skimmers do not req. protection and must
be designed for a min, 25 GPM. The following shall be
labeled w/ rad label marker tape at the fitter location:

* plpes, valves, "safety vent" or "safely device”, pump(s)
- off switch,

It has been certified that these design req. are in compliance

wl the FL. bullding code R4101, 424.2-2004, ANSI/NSPI 3,
ANSI/NSPI 4, ANSI/NSPI § and ANSI/NSPI 6.

GOFF’S POOLS INC
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(727) 442-8443

1268 Rogers Street

GARDNER B. COLLINS, P.E. 9702
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POOL AND/OR SPA DETAIL
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Authentisign ID: 4D3435F6-D78D-4D89-A82C-3D17A0B08832

Seller’s Property Disclosure — Residential



Authentisign ID: 4D3435F6-D78D-4D89-A82C-3D17A0B08832
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e ey =

" the ﬁroperty?

use of the Property?

Have any irqprovements to the Property, whether by you or by others, been
constructed in violation of building codes or without necessarv permits?
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